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ANSWERED ON:24.07.2009
WOMEN BENEFICIARIES UNDER RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES
Chavan Shri Harischandra Deoram

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of special provisions made for women under various rural development and poverty alleviation schemes; 

(b) the number of women benefited under these schemes during each of the last three years and the current year, scheme-wise and
state-wise. 

(c) whether the Government proposes to launch a new programme for upliftment of women in rural areas; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI PRADEEP JAIN `ADITYA`) 

(a): The Ministry of Rural Development is implementing three major programmes i.e. National Rural Employment Guarantee Act
(NREGA), Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) and Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) having special provisions for coverage of
rural women in the country. The wage employment programme of NREGA is a demand driven programme but it has been provided
that 1/3rd of the employment opportunities under the programme should flow to the women. The SGSY is a self employment
programme under which rural poor are organized into Self Help Groups (SHGs), given training for their capacity building and are
provided assistance in the form of subsidy and bank credit to set up economic activities. It has been provided in the guidelines that
40% of the swarozgaris assisted under the programme have to be women. Under rural housing programme of IAY, the house is
allotted in the name of women member of the rural BPL household or jointly in the name of husband and wife. 

(b): The number of women benefitted under the above three programmes during the last three years and current year is given in
Annexures I, II & III. 

(c): No, Sir. There is no such proposal under consideration of the Ministry at the moment. 

(d): Does not arise. 

         Annexure- I

Annexure-I referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 2871 to be 
answered on 24.07.2009

National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (NREGA)

S.No. States   Persondays of employment availed by Women(in lakhs)
    2006-07  2007-08 2008-09  2009-10
1 2   3     4           5     6
1 ANDHRA PRADESH   371.93  1160.86 1590.78   364.7
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH  1.36     0.83    6.87    0.12
3 ASSAM    181.43   150.43  204.02   44.08
4 BIHAR    103.72    233.3  297.75   42.82
5 CHHATTISGARH   275.29   553.42  589.69   83.16
6 GUJARAT   50.44    41.92   91.24   22.92
7 HARYANA   7.38    12.31   21.18    2.31
8 HIMACHAL PRADESH  3.66    29.36   80.09    8.93
9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR  1.44      0.3    4.54    0.24
10 JHARKHAND   205.46   203.12  213.81   29.39
11 KARNATAKA   112.24      9.42  145.03   27.59
12 KERALA    13.44    43.37   130.7    12.5
13 MADHYA PRADESH   852.53  1147.24 1275.39   244.47
14 MAHARASHTRA   59.05    73.93  194.06    44.81



15 MANIPUR   9.45    15.85  131.16     2.75
16 MEGHALAYA   7.59    12.76   35.69     2.61
17 MIZORAM   2.62     10.6   46.03     4.85
18 NAGALAND   3.92     7.08    74.4      6.6
19 ORISSA    284.58   147.48  149.45    19.41
20 PUNJAB    5.88     3.12    9.82     0.71
21 RAJASTHAN   670.68  1158.01 3241.04   694.86
22 SIKKIM    0.6     3.16    9.92     0.93
23 TAMIL NADU   148.27   529.14  958.87   259.33
24 TRIPURA   37.6    80.59  179.11    13.08
25 UTTAR PRADESH   136.21   198.03  410.91    46.82
26 UTTRANCHAL   12.37    34.36   38.46     3.05
27 WEST BENGAL   80.46   164.63  208.66    52.67
28 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR                 0.39     0.15
29 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI                 0.38     0.18
30 DAMAN & DIU                     0        0
31 GOA                      0        0
32 LAKSHADWEEP                  0.74     0.09
33 PONDICHERRY                   1.1        0
34 CHANDIGARH                     0        0
TOTAL         3639.6     6114.62 10341.32 2036.14
until - May, 2009

Annexure -II
ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION No. 2871 TO BE ANSWERED  ON 24.07.2009
No. of Women Swarozgaris Assisted under the SGSY during 2006-07 to 2008-09 &2009-10
Sl.No. STATES /U.T.  2006-2007  2007-2008  2008-2009 2009-10 May`09)
1 2     3    4  5      6
1    Andhra Pradesh 621600 207466  188626     11704
2    Arunachal Pradesh    897    816            435         0
3    Assam   49549  66078          84393      6423
4    Bihar          43988  47228          71833      6606
5    Chattisgarh  16091  22268          25403       735
6    Goa            453    569            618        60
7    Gujarat          10912  13593          19549      3017
8    Haryana          10376   14104          15419        648
9    Himachal Pradesh   3917   4926           7661       174
10   Jammu & Kashmir   3477   2761           3727        81
11   Jharkhand          45452  35711          57230      3075
12    Karnataka          40094  80883          84663      4906
13    Kerala          17357  29375          31985      2143
14   Madhya Pradesh  28818  35876          50664      1432
15   Maharashtra  70356 100712         122611      6399
16   Manipur           2783   2663           2438       132
17   Meghalaya           1738   1888            957       567
18   Mizoram           6558   3808           6810      6080
19   Nagaland           2143    978           1848         0
20   Orissa          63126  77972          95643      9745
21   Punjab           6319  10214           7943      1436
22   Rajasthan          22582  24187          37970       798
23   Sikkim            907   1111           1123         0
24   Tamil Nadu          50838 146206         102128     13251
25   Tripura           5728   8299          14034       707
26   Uttar Pradesh  88959 107056         117137      6787
27   Uttaranchal   6981   7035           9385       153
28   West Bengal  23741  28864          42880      3105
29   A&N Islands      85    106            141        41
30   Daman & Diu        
31   D & N Haveli      8                2         0
32   Lakshadweep      6     65    
33   Pondicherry   1293   1087           1257         0
      TOTAL     1247132 1083905        1206513     90205

Annexure-III
ANNEXURE-III REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION 2871 TO BE ANSWERED  ON 24.07.2009

Statement showing State wise Nos of Women beneficiaries benefitted under Indira Awaas Yojana
during last three years and current year i.e. 2006-07, 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10

Sl.   Name of the States / UT s   2006-07 2007-08    2008-09   2009- 10



No.   
                                                         Upto June, 2009 
1       2       3            4         5   6
1 ANDHRA PRADESH  113919  161191  201308  366051
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH    981           1515           1618     287
3 ASSAM    45605  102337   93898   60096
4 BIHAR   116258  330941  422343  215664
5 CHHATTISGARH    5586    9054    9223    3920
6 GOA      454     364     858     630
7 GUJARAT          27327   21259   36894   42673
8 HARYANA     6369           9325    8812    2989
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH   1120           1623           2540    2082
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR           4719           7938    4303     422
11 JHARKHAND   43191   46191   50261   10550
12 KARNATAKA   56973   39764  122685   85515
13 KERALA    20198   22813          56776    4323
14 MADHYA PRADESH   23746    21929   31842    9615
15 MAHARASHTRA   14948   19771   29878   11182
16 MANIPUR     2206    2023    1003       0
17 MEGHALAYA    4078    2269    5601     616
18 MIZORAM     1471     867    3105     118
19 NAGALAND     286             89            334      44
20 ORISSA    74181         115764   21063    1049
21 PUNJAB     5809   11332   10308    3058
22 RAJASTHAN   26923   38665   55632   36071
23 SIKKIM      751     329    1391     506
24 TAMILNADU   11999   53836  117434  119152
25 TRIPURA      1909            136           4982    2262
26 UTTAR PRADESH  128727  206855  224225   67583
27 UTTARANCHAL    6903          10750           9290    1159
28 WEST BENGAL      80592          62132  188638   37896
29 A&N ISLANDS       6      62     142       0
30 D&N HAVELI      12        0       0       0
31 DAMAN & DIU       0       8       0       0
32 LAKHSHADWEEP       0       0      95       9
33 PONDICHERRY     152      38      60       0
 TOTAL   827399  1301170        1716542  1085522

The information for 2006-07 and 2007-08 contains the houses allotted in the name of women out of the total houses completed 
The information for 2008-09 and 2009-10 contains the houses sanctioned for women out of the total houses sanctioned under IAY. 
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